

No. 17-9572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTIS GIOVANNI FLOWERS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Mississippi Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel

JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector St., 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT*
KERREL MURRAY
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th St. NW Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
ckemmitt@naacpldf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.*

December 27, 2018

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RIGHTS TO SERVE ON—AND BE TRIED BY—AN IMPARTIAL, FAIRLY CONSTITUTED JURY, ARE INTEGRAL TO FULL AMERICAN CITIZENSHIP.....	3
II. THROUGH DETERMINED EVASION, RECALCITRANT STATES HAVE SUBORDINATED THE RIGHTS TO SERVE ON AND BE TRIED BY FAIRLY CONSTITUTED JURIES TO ANTI- BLACK DISCRIMINATION.....	6
A. Reconstruction’s Collapse Engendered Immediate Denial of the Jury-Trial Right.	7
B. The States Innovated to Elude This Court’s Decisions Combatting Post- Reconstruction Jury-Service Suppression.	10
C. Jury Discrimination Remains Common After <i>Batson</i>	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
III. WINONA AND THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT HAVE A LONG HISTORY OF DENYING AFRICAN AMERICANS EQUAL RIGHTS.	17
IV. DOUG EVANS HAS A HISTORY OF DISCRIMINATING AGAINST AFRICAN AMERICAN JURORS, AND THAT PATTERN OF DISCRIMINATION HAS PERSISTED THROUGHOUT MR. FLOWERS' TRIALS.	30
A. Mr. Evans' Office Strikes African American Jurors at a Much Higher Rate Than White Jurors.	30
B. Doug Evans' Actions Throughout the Six Curtis Flowers Trials Reveal an Intent to Remove as Many African-American Jurors as Possible.	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)CASES

<i>Akins v. Texas</i> , 325 U.S. 398 (1945).....	11
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	1
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission of Greene County</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	1, 5
<i>Cassell v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 282 (1950).....	12
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	1
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 158 So. 3d 1009 (Miss. 2014).....	35
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 947 So. 2d 910 (Miss. 2007)	27-28, 32, 33
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....	1
<i>Hill v. Texas</i> , 316 U.S. 400 (1942).....	10, 11
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	5
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	1
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370 (1881).....	7, 11
<i>Neely v. City of Grenada</i> , 438 F. Supp. 390 (N.D. Miss. 1977)	25
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935).....	10, 11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830) (Story, J.)	3
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	9
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	5
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904).....	4
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	1, 12, 13, 16
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	1
<i>Williams v. Mississippi</i> , 170 U.S. 213 (1898).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS

18 U.S.C. § 243	6, 36
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-15-35	35
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
U.S. Const. amend. VI	4
U.S. Const. art. III. § 2.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan Bean, <i>Doug Evans and the Mississippi Mainstream</i> , Friends of Justice (Oct. 20, 2009), https://friendsofjustice.blog/2009/10/20/doug-evans-and-the-mississippi-mainstream/	27
Alan Blinder & Kevin Sack, <i>Dylann Roof Is Sentenced to Death in Charleston Church Massacre</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 10, 2017).....	28
Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Ann M. Eisenberg et. al., <i>If It Walks Like Systematic Exclusion and Quacks Like Systematic Exclusion: Follow-Up on Removal of Women and African-Americans in Jury Selection in South Carolina Capital Cases, 1997-2014</i>, 68 S.C. L. Rev. 373 (2017)</p>	15
<p>AP, <i>Grenada Negroes Beaten at School</i>, N.Y. Times (Sept. 13, 1966), https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1966/09/13/79311321.html?action=click&contentCollection=Archives&module=ArticleEndCTA&region=ArchiveBody&pgtype=article&pageNumber=1.....</p>	25
<p>Arielle Dreher, <i>State Rep. Karl Oliver Calls for Lynching over Statues, Later Apologizes</i>, Jackson Free Press (May 21, 2017), http://www.jacksonfreepress.com/news/2017/may/21/report-mississippi-rep-karl-oliver-calls-lynching/</p>	29,
<p>Brett M. Kavanaugh, Note, <i>Defense Presence and Participation: A Procedural Minimum for Batson v. Kentucky Hearings</i>, 99 Yale L.J. 187 (1989)</p>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Bruce Hartford, <i>Grenada Mississippi— Chronology of a Movement</i> (1967), https://www.crmvet.org/info/grenada.htm.....</p>	24
<p>Catherine M. Grosso & Barbara O'Brien, <i>A Stubborn Legacy: The Overwhelming Importance of Race in Jury Selection in 173 Post-Batson North Carolina Capital Trials</i>, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1531 (2012)</p>	14
<p><i>Citizen's Council/Civil Rights Collection 1954-1977, 1987-1992</i>, Univ. of S. Miss. – McCain Library & Archives, http://lib.usm.edu/spcol/collections/manuscripts/finding_aids/m099.html (last visited Dec. 19, 2018).....</p>	19, 20
<p>Comm. for S.B. 2069, Reg. Sess. 2009 (Miss. 2009), http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/documents/2009/pdf/SB/2001-2099/SB2069PS.pdf.....</p>	35
<p><i>The Congress: Black's White, Time</i> (Jan. 24, 1938), http://content.time.com/time/subscriber/article/0,33009,758933-2,00.html.....</p>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Dave Mann, <i>Did jury makeup decide Curtis Flowers' fate and send him to death row?</i>, Clarion Ledger (June 24, 2018), https://www.clarionledger.com/story/news/2018/06/24/race-jurors-predicted-outcome-curtis-flowers-trial-analysis/726802002/.....</p>	36
<p>Donna Ladd, <i>From Terrorists to Politicians, the Council of Conservative Citizens Has a Wide Reach</i>, Jackson Free Press (June 22, 2015), http://www.jacksonfreepress.com/news/2015/jun/22/terrorists-politicians-council-conservative-citize/</p>	26, 29
<p>Douglas L. Colbert, <i>Challenging the Challenge: Thirteenth Amendment as a Prohibition Against the Racial Use of Peremptory Challenges</i>, 76 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (1990)</p>	8, 12
<p>Douglas L. Colbert, <i>Liberating the Thirteenth Amendment</i>, 30 Harv. C.R.-C.L. Rev. 1 (1995).....</p>	9, 10
<p><i>Dylann Roof's Manifesto</i>, N.Y. Times (Dec. 13, 2016).....</p>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Emily Prifogle, <i>Law and Local Activism: Uncovering the Civil Rights History of Chambers v. Mississippi</i>, 101 Cal. L. Rev. 445, 508 (2013).....</p>	20
<p>Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> (Aug. 2010), https://eji.org/sites/default/files/illegal-racial-discrimination-in-jury-selection.pdf</p>	14, 15
<p>Fannie Lou Hamer, Testimony Before the Credentials Committee, Democratic National Convention, Atlantic City, New Jersey, APM: Say It Plain Series (Aug. 22, 1964), http://americanradioworks.publicradio.org/features/sayitplain/flhamer.html.....</p>	22
<p>FBI, <i>Prosecutive Report of Investigation Concerning Roy Bryant, et al.</i> (Feb. 9, 2006), https://static1.squarespace.com/static/55bbe8c4e4b07309dc53b00f/t/55c03e28e4b06f6d00a58d13/1438662184287/Emmett+Till+FBI+Transcript.pdf.....</p>	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federalist No. 83 (Hamilton).....	3
Gene Roberts, <i>White Mob Routs Grenada Negroes</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 10, 1966), https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1966/08/10/issue.html?action=click&contentCollection=Archives&module=ArticleEndCTA&region=ArchiveBody&pgtype=article	24
H.B. 302, Reg. Sess. 2009 (Miss. 2009), http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/documents/2009/pdf/HB/0300-0399/HB0302IN.pdf	5
Hon. J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>In Defense of American Criminal Justice</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 1099 (2014)	5
Howard Kester, <i>Lynching by Blow Torch</i> (Apr. 13, 1937), https://finding-aids.lib.unc.edu/03834/#folder_217#1	17, 18
<i>In the Dark Season Two: The Trailer</i> (Apr. 16, 2018), https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/04/16/in-the-dark-season-two-trailer	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>In the Dark Season Two, Episode 8: The D.A.</i> , APM Reports (June 12, 2018)	26
<i>Incident Summary – Mississippi, Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee</i> , Lucile Montgomery Papers, 1963-1967; Freedom Summer Digital Collection, Univ. of Wis. (Jan. 1965), http://content.wisconsinhistory.org/cdm/ref/collection/p15932col12/id/35295	23
Jackson House, <i>This Boy’s Dreadful Tragedy: Emmett Till as the Inspiration for the Civil Rights Movement</i> , 3 Tenor of Our Times, art. 4 (2014)	18
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 Yale L. J. 895 (2004).....	9
Janice Hamlet, <i>Fannie Lou Hamer: The Unquenchable Spirit of the Civil Rights Movement</i> , 26 J. of Black Studies 560 (1996).....	22,
Jared A. Goldstein, <i>The Klan’s Constitution</i> , 9 Ala. C.R. & C.L.L. Rev. 285 (2018).	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jeffrey S. Brand, <i>The Supreme Court, Equal Protection, and Jury Selection: Denying that Race Still Matters</i> , 1994 Wis. L. Rev. 511, 556 (1994).....	11
John Edmond Mays & Richard S. Jaffe, <i>History Corrected—the Scottsboro Boys Are Officially Innocent</i> , <i>Champion</i> (Mar. 2014), https://www.nacdl.org/Champion.aspx?id=32656	10, 11
John Herbers, <i>City Negro Beaten Up, Panel Told</i> , <i>Delta Democrat-Times</i> (Sept. 26, 1961), https://www.newspapers.com/image/21581794	21
Karen M. Bray, Comment, <i>Reaching the Final Chapter in the Story of Peremptory Challenges</i> , 40 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 517 (1992).....	13
Lacey McLaughlin, <i>Majority White Jury in Flowers Trial</i> , <i>Jackson Free Press</i> (June 11, 2010), http://www.jacksonfreepress.com/news/2010/jun/11/majority-white-jury-in-flowers-trial/	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from Paul Brest, Miriam Wright, and Iris Brest to parents (Dec. 20, 1966), https://www.crmvet.org/docs/6612_grenada_parents-letter.pdf	25
Michael J. Klarman, <i>The Racial Origins of Modern Criminal Procedure</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 48 (2000)	9
Michael J. Klarman, <i>Scottsboro</i> , 93 Marq. L. Rev. 379 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Mississippi White Population Percentage, by County</i> (2013), https://www.indexmundi.com/facts/united-states/quick-facts/mississippi/white-population-percentage#map	35
Monica Land, <i>Sixth trial set in Winona murders</i> , Grenada Star (Sept. 22, 2009), https://www.grenadastar.com/2009/09/22/sixth-trial-set-in-winona-murders/	34
Morton Stavis, <i>A Century of Struggle for Black Enfranchisement in Mississippi: From the Civil War to the Congressional Challenge of 1965—And Beyond</i> , 57 Miss. L.J. 591(1987)	7, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Nicholas Targ, <i>Human Rights Hero Fannie Lou Hamer (1917-1977)</i>, Hum. Rts., Spring 2005.....</p>	23
<p>Parker Yesko, <i>Acquitting Emmett Till’s Killers</i>, Am. Pub. Media (June 5, 2018), https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/06/05/all-white-jury-acquitting-emmett-till-killers.....</p>	18, 19
<p>Parker Yesko, <i>Letter from Winona: A year at the crossroads of Mississippi</i>,” APM (May 1, 2018), https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/05/01/winona-a-town-at-the-crossroads.....</p>	21
<p>Parker Yesko, <i>The rise and reign of Doug Evans</i>, APM (June 26, 2018), http://explorerproducer.lunchbox.pbs.org/blogs/pmp/the-rise-and-reign-of-doug-evans/</p>	27
<p>Paul Alexander, <i>For Curtis Flowers, Mississippi Is Still Burning</i>, Rolling Stone (Aug. 7, 2013).....</p>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert J. Smith & Bidish J. Sarma, <i>How and Why Race Continues to Influence the Administration of Criminal Justice in Louisiana</i> , 72 La. L. Rev. 361 (2012)	16
Ronald F. Wright et. al., <i>The Jury Sunshine Project: Jury Selection Data as a Political Issue</i> , 2018 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1407 (2018)	15
Ruth Bloch Rubin & Gregory Elinson, <i>Anatomy of Judicial Backlash: Southern Leaders, Massive Resistance, and the Supreme Court, 1954-1958</i> , 43 Law & Soc. Inquiry 944 (2018).....	20, 21
Southern Poverty Law Ctr., <i>Council of Conservative Citizens</i> , https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/extremist-files/group/council-conservative-citizens (last visited Dec. 19, 2018)	19, 20, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Southern Poverty Law Ctr., *Dozens of Politicians Attend Council of Conservative Citizens Events, Intelligence Report* (Oct. 14, 2004), <https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/intelligence-report/2004/dozens-politicians-attend-council-conservative-citizens-events>.....28
- Thomas B. Edsall, *With “Resegregation,” Old Divisions Take New Form*, *Wash. Post* (Mar. 9, 1999), https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/politics/1999/04/09/with-resegregation-old-divisions-take-new-form/2bff9044-b356-4115-b11f-a9a156d1ec5c/?utm_term=.f8f7650031b2.....20
- Thomas Ward Frampton, *The Jim Crow Jury*, 71 *Vand. L. Rev.* 1593 (2018).....9, 14, 15
- Tom Scarbrough, Miss. State Sovereignty Comm’n, *Winona—Montgomery County*, Miss. Dep’t of Archives & History (Feb. 23, 1962), <https://bit.ly/2STDGYG>21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p><i>The Trials of Curtis Flowers</i>, APM Reports (June 5, 2018), https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/06/05/in-the-dark-s2e7.....</p>	33, 34
<p>Ursula Noye, <i>Blackstrikes: A Study of the Racially Disparate Use of Peremptory Challenges by the Caddo Parish District Attorney’s Office</i> (Aug. 2015), https://perma.cc/EE7P-HUXJ.....</p>	16
<p>W.E.B. Du Bois, <i>Black Reconstruction in America</i> (1962)</p>	9
<p>Will Craft, <i>Peremptory Strikes in Mississippi’s Fifth Circuit Court District</i>, APM Reports, https://www.apmreports.org/files/peremptory_strike_methodology.pdf (last visited Dec. 19. 2018)</p>	30, 31
<p>3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Phila., J.B. Lippincott Co., 1893).....</p>	4, 5
<p>4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Phila., J.B. Lippincott Co., 1893)</p>	7
